Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Charles A. Lile Senior Corporate Counsel East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 4775 Lexington Road P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460

January 8, 2008

psc.ky.gov

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00404

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Amato

**Deputy Executive Director** 

RAA/tw Enclosure



## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

i	n	th	_	١./	101	н,	^r		f.
1	11	111		w	124	116		- ( '	11

EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.	) ) CASE NO. ) 2007-0040 <sup>2</sup>
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.042	) ) )

## ORDER

East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. ("East Kentucky") has moved for a continuance of the informal conference scheduled for January 8, 2008, which is the same date as East Kentucky's board meeting, in order to allow for its President, Chief Executive Officer, and other principals to attend and participate at the informal conference. Finding that good cause exists to grant the motion, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that the informal conference scheduled for January 8, 2008 be continued to January 14, 2008 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Conference Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 8th day of January, 2008.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Deputy Executive Director